

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
Briscoe, Ivester &
Bazel LLP
235 Montgomery Street,
Suite 935
San Francisco, CA 94101
Telephone: (415) 402-2707
tfrancois@briscoelaw.net

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF*
**Counsel of Record*
CHARLES T. YATES
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org
CYates@pacificlegal.org

PAIGE E. GILLIARD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
PGilliard@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The Sacketts’ home-building project runs into the Clean Water Act.....	7
B. The Sacketts’ challenge to EPA and the Corps’ purported authority over their home-building project is rebuffed by the lower courts	14
1. The lower courts reject, but this Court affirms, the Sacketts’ right to seek judicial review of whether their home-building project requires a Clean Water Act permit.....	14

2. On remand, the district court rules for EPA on the merits, and the Ninth Circuit affirms, relying upon the “significant nexus” test from Justice Kennedy’s *Rapanos* concurrence..... 15

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI..... 17

I. The lower courts, the agencies, and the regulated public are at sea as to the scope of the Clean Water Act..... 17

A. For almost as long as *Rapanos* has been the law, the lower courts have been in conflict over the rule (or rules) that the decision establishes for determining whether land is subject to Clean Water Act regulation 17

B. Despite several years of operating under guidance documents, and then two immense notice-and-comment rulemakings, the agencies have failed to articulate a workable and legally sound interpretation of *Rapanos* 21

C. The confusion as to which jurisdictional test or tests *Rapanos* establishes, coupled with the great indeterminacy of the significant nexus test, imposes extraordinary costs and potentially crushing penalties on ordinary Americans engaged in everyday land-use.. 24

II. The Sacketts’ case provides an excellent vehicle for this Court to end the *Rapanos* confusion and to articulate a clear and easily administered rule for determining the Clean Water Act’s wetlands jurisdiction..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed August 16, 2021..... A-1

Order, U.S. District Court for the District of Idaho, filed March 31, 2019..... B-1

Approved Jurisdictional Determination Form, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, for the Sackett Site, dated May 15, 2008..... C-1

Amended Compliance Order, United States Environmental Protection Agency, dated May 15, 2008..... D-1

Satellite Photo of Sackett Site..... E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colorado v. U.S. EPA</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (D. Colo. 2020), <i>rev'd and vacated on other grounds</i> , 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)	20, 23
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)	10
<i>In re EPA & Dep't of Defense Final Rule</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds, In re U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 713 Fed. Appx. 489 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	22
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	9
<i>Hawkes Co., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	13

<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011)	18-19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	28
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975).....	10
<i>North Dakota v. U.S. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)	22
<i>Orchard Hill Building Company v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. CV-20-00266-TUC-RM, 2021 WL 3855977 (D. Ariz. Aug. 30, 2021)	23
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	4, 6, 9-13, 22, 24, 27
<i>Robertson, Pet’n for Writ of Cert., No. 18–609</i> , 2018 WL 5978094 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2018).....	20
<i>Robertson v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1543 (2019)	20

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	4–5, 7, 14–15, 24, 29, 31
<i>Sackett v. U.S. EPA</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	11
<i>Texas v. U.S. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	22
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	5, 8, 24, 27–28
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	18–19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	18

<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1543 (2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , No. CR 15-07-H-DWM, 2015 WL 7720480 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2015), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 773 Fed. Appx. 391 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Ala. 2007)	19-20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1388	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)	8

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	1, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	29

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(1) (1975).....	10
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1), (a)(3), (a)(5), (a)(7) (2004).....	11
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2008)	1, 2
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c) (2004).....	11
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c) (2008).....	1, 3
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2008).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 125.1(o)(2), (4), (6) (1974)	9-10
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) (2008).....	17

Other Authorities

38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (May 22, 1973)	9
39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (Apr. 3, 1974)	9–10
40 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Sept. 5, 1975)	10
42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)	10
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	11

65 Fed. Reg. 12,818 (Mar. 9, 2000).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	21–22
84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019).....	22
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	23
Bickett, Samuel P. Bickett, <i>The Illusion of Substance: Why Rapanos v. United States and Its Resulting Regulatory Guidance Do Not Significantly Limit Federal Regulation of Wetlands</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 1032 (2008)	26
Boxer, Daniel E., <i>Every Pond and Puddle—or, How Far Can the Army Corps Stretch the Intent of Congress</i> , 9 Nat. Resources Law. 467 (1976)	10
Colburn, Jamison E., <i>Don't Go in the Water: On Pathological Jurisdiction Splitting</i> , 39 Stan. Env'tl. L.J. 3 (2019)	21
Colburn, Jamison E., <i>Governing the Gradient: Clarity and Discretion at the Water's Edge</i> , 62 Villanova L. Rev. 81 (2017)	22
Dialogue, <i>The Impact of Justice Kennedy and the Effect of His Retirement</i> , 48 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10863 (2018)	25-26

- EPA and Army Corps, Memorandum re:
 Clean Water Act Jurisdiction
 Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s
 Decision in *Rapanos v. United States*
 & *Carabell v. United States*
 (Dec. 2008), available at
<https://perma.cc/JNN9-HKEG> 21
- EPA, *Current Implementation of Waters
 of the United States*, at
[https://www.epa.gov/wotus/current-
 implementation-waters-united-states](https://www.epa.gov/wotus/current-implementation-waters-united-states)
 (last visited Sept. 18, 2021)..... 6-7
- EPA, *Intention to Revise the Definition
 of “Waters of the United States”*
 (June 9, 2021), available at
[https://www.epa.gov/wotus/intention-
 revise-definition-waters-united-
 states](https://www.epa.gov/wotus/intention-revise-definition-waters-united-states)..... 6
- Johnson, Stephen M., *Killing WOTUS 2015: Why
 Three Rulemakings May Not Be Enough*,
 64 St. Louis Univ. L.J. 373 (2020) 22
- Libesman, Lawrence R., *et al.*,
*Rapanos v. United States: Searching for a
 Significant Nexus Using Proximate
 Causation and Foreseeability Principles*, 40
 Env’tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 11242 (2010) ... 25
- Mandelker, Daniel R., *Practicable
 Alternatives for Wetlands Development
 Under the Clean Water Act*, 48 Env’tl. L.
 Rep. News & Analysis 10894 (2018)..... 8-9

Mank, Bradford C., Rapanos— <i>Will Justice Kennedy’s Significant Nexus Test Provide a Workable Standard for Lower Courts, Regulators, and Developers?</i> , 40 Ind. L. Rev. 291 (2007)	27
Parish, Gary E. & Morgan, Michael, <i>History, Practice and Emerging Problems of Wetlands Regulation: Reconsidering Section 404 of the Clean Water Act</i> , 17 Land & Water L. Rev. 43 (1982)	10
Philbrick, Thomas J., <i>From Asahi to WOTUS: Why “Significant Nexus” Falls Short</i> , 9 LSU J. Energy L. & Resources 165 (2021)	26
Pltfs.-Apps.’ Opp’n to Mot. to Dismiss the Appeal as Moot, Doc. No. 23-1, Case No. 19-35469 (filed Apr. 9, 2020)	30
Ruhl, J.B., <i>Proving the Rapanos Significant Nexus</i> , 33 Nat. Res. & Env’t 51 (2018).....	25
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hawkes</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807.....	27
